

*Team R35  
Counsel for Respondent  
October 21, 2018*

**Docket No. 4-422**

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

October Term, 2018

---

**CHAD DAVID,**  
*Petitioner,*

v.

**THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT  
OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**QUESTIONS PRESENTED** ..... ii

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... v

**OPINIONS BELOW**..... x

**STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION**..... x

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED** ..... x

**STANDARD OF REVIEW** ..... xi

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE**..... 1

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT** ..... 3

**ARGUMENT**..... 5

**I. THE THIRTEENTH COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY DENIED MR. DAVID’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS EVIDENCE BECAUSE THE COMMUNITY CARETAKING DOCTRINE EXEMPTED OFFICER MCNOWN’S SEARCH OF MR. DAVID’S HOME FROM THE FOURTH AMENDMENT’S GENERAL WARRANT REQUIREMENT.**..... 5

**A. The Fourth Amendment Touchstone of “Reasonableness” Governs Exceptions to the General Warrant Requirement, Including the Community Caretaking Doctrine.**..... 6

**B. This Court Should Resolve the Circuit Split By Using a Hybrid Test Based in This Court’s Own Jurisprudence.**..... 7

**C. Officer McNown’s Search Was Reasonable Under the Community Caretaking Doctrine.**..... 10

**D. Officer McNown Lawfully Obtained Evidence Upon Entering Mr. David’s Home Under the Plain View Doctrine.** ..... 15

**II. THE THIRTEENTH COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY DENIED MR. DAVID’S MOTION ON INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL BECAUSE THE SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE COUNSEL DID NOT ATTACH PRIOR TO MR. DAVID’S FEDERAL INDICTMENT..... 16**

**A. Mr. David’s Sixth Amendment Right to Counsel Did Not Attach During the Plea Negotiations Because the State Had Not Used the Judicial Machinery to Signal Commitment to Prosecute. .... 17**

**B. Even if the Sixth Amendment Right to Counsel Had Attached, Mr. David’s Motion On Effective Assistance Of Counsel Should Be Denied Because Mr. David Has Failed to Show Prejudice, as Required Under the Strickland Test. .... 21**

**CONCLUSION ..... 23**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Arizona v. Hicks*,  
480 U.S. 321 (1987).....7, 15

*Brewer v. Williams*,  
430 U.S. 387 (1977).....17

*Brigham City, Utah v. Stuart*,  
547 U.S. 398 (2006).....7

*Cady v. Dombrowski*,  
413 U.S. 433 (1973).....Passim

*Chad David v. United States*,  
2018 WL 1234567 (13th Cir. 2018).....x

*Coleman v. Thompson*,  
501 U.S. 722 (1991) .....21

*Colorado v. Bertine*,  
479 U.S. 367 (1987).....7

*Coolidge v. New Hampshire*,  
403 U.S. 443 (1971).....15

*Corrigan v. D.C.*,  
841 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....14

*Estelle v. Smith*,  
451 U.S. 454 (1981).....17

*Gideon v. Wainwright*,  
372 U.S. 335 (1963).....17

*Hawkins v. United States*,  
113 A.3d 216 (D.C. 2015).....10

*Hunsberger v. Wood*,  
570 F.3d 546 (4th Cir. 2009) .....8, 14

*Illinois v. Gates*,  
462 U.S. 216 (1983).....xi

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> ,<br>304 U.S. 458 (1938) .....   | 17, 20         |
| <i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> ,<br>477 U.S. 365 (1986).....  | xi             |
| <i>Kirby v. Illinois</i> ,<br>406 U.S. 682 (1972) .....   | 17, 18, 20, 21 |
| <i>Kyllo v. United States</i> ,<br>533 U.S. 27 (2001) .....   | 6              |
| <i>Lockhard-Bembery v. Sauro</i> ,<br>498 S.W.3d 170 (1st Cir. 2007) .....                            | 8              |
| <i>Maryland v. Bui</i> ,<br>494 U.S. 325 (1990) .....   | 9              |
| <i>McNeil v. Wisconsin</i> ,<br>501 U.S. 171 (1991) .....   | 16, 17         |
| <i>Moore v. Illinois</i> ,<br>434 U.S. 220 (1977) .....   | 17             |
| <i>Ornelas v. US</i> ,<br>517 U.S. 690 (1996) .....   | xi             |
| <i>Payton v. New York</i> ,<br>445 U.S. 573 (1980) .....  | 6, 12          |
| <i>People v. Slaymaker</i> ,<br>2015 IL App (2d) 130528, 27 N.E.3d 642 (App. Ct. 2d Dist. 2015) ..... | 10             |
| <i>Powell v. Alabama</i> ,<br>55 S. Ct. 55 (1932) .....   | 17, 18         |
| <i>Simmons v. United States</i> ,<br>390 U.S. 377 (1968) .....  | 17             |
| <i>State v. Edmonds</i> ,<br>211 N.J. 117, 47 A.3d 737 (2012) .....                                   | 10             |
| <i>State v. Kern</i> ,<br>831 N.W.2d 149 (Iowa 2013) .....  | 10             |

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> ,<br>466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....   | xi, 21, 22, 23 |
| <i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> ,<br>428 U.S. 364 (1976) .....   | 7              |
| <i>Sutterfield v. City of Milwaukee</i> ,<br>751 F.3d 542 (7th Cir. 2014) .....                                    | 12             |
| <i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> ,<br>471 U.S. 1 (1985) .....  | 11             |
| <i>United States v. Bradley</i> ,<br>321 F.3d 1212 (9th Cir. 2003) .....   | 9              |
| <i>United States v. Chad David</i> ,<br>No.: 20-PKS09-20-RCN15, 2017 WL 1234567<br>(S.D. Stap. July 15, 2017)..... | x              |
| <i>United States v. Derosé</i> ,<br>74 F. 3d 1177 (11th Cir. 1996) .....   | 19             |
| <i>United States v. Erickson</i> ,<br>991 F.2d 529 (9th Cir. 1993) .....   | 19             |
| <i>United States v. Gilmore</i> ,<br>776 F.3d 765 (10th Cir. 2015) .....   | 9              |
| <i>United States v. Gouveia</i> ,<br>467 U.S. 180 (1984) .....   | 17, 18, 19, 20 |
| <i>United States v. Hayes</i> ,<br>231 F. 3d 663 (9th Cir. 2000) (en banc???) .....                                | 19             |
| <i>United States v. Heinz</i> ,<br>983 F. 2d 609 (5th Cir. 1993) .....   | 19             |
| <i>United States v. Holloway</i> ,<br>290 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2002) .....   | 8              |
| <i>United States v. Karo</i> ,<br>468 U.S. 704 (1984) .....  | 10             |
| <i>United States v. King</i> ,<br>990 F.2d 1552 (10th Cir. 1993) .....   | 10             |

|  |           |
|--|-----------|
| <i>United States v. Lin Lyn Trading</i> ,<br>149 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 1998)..... | 19        |
| <i>United States v. Mandujano</i> ,<br>425 U.S. 564 (1976) .....                 | 17        |
| <i>United States v. Marion</i> ,<br>404 U.S. 307 (1971) .....                    | 20        |
| <i>United States v. Markland</i> ,<br>635 F.2d 174 (2nd Cir. 1980) .....         | 8         |
| <i>United States v. Morrison</i> ,<br>449 U.S. 361 (1981) .....                  | ix, 22    |
| <i>United States v. New York</i> ,<br>895 F.2d 1026 (5th Cir. 1990) .....        | 8, 15     |
| <i>United States v. Pichany</i> ,<br>687 F.2d 204 (7th Cir. 1982) .....          | 9         |
| <i>United States v. Quezada</i> ,<br>448 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 2006) .....         | 8, 15     |
| <i>United States v. Rohrig</i> ,<br>98 F.3d 1506 (6th Cir. 1996) .....           | 8, 10, 15 |
| <i>United States v. Smith</i> ,<br>820 F.3d 356 (8th Cir. 2016) .....            | 10, 15    |
| <i>United States v. Sutton</i> ,<br>801 F.2d 1346 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....          | 19        |
| <i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> ,<br>466 U.S. 740 (1984) .....                         | 10        |
| <i>White v. Maryland</i> ,<br>373 U.S. 59 (1963) .....                           | 17        |
| <b>CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES</b>  |           |
| U.S. Const. amend. IV.....   | x, 6      |
| U.S. Const. amend. VI .....  | xi, 16    |



**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

David Fox, *The Community Caretaking Exception: How the Courts Can Allow the Police to Keep Us Safe Without Opening the Floodgates to Abuse*,  
63 Wayne L. Rev. 407, 415 (2018) .....11

Thomas N. Mcinnis, *The Evolution of the Fourth Amendment*,  
103 (2009) .....11
